Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAI	1000 1000 1000			
Tab settings ⇒	V V V			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): U.S. Bank National Association Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other National Banking Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Multifoods Brands, Inc. Internal Address: C/o J.M. Smuckers Inc. Street Address: One Strawberry Lane City: Orrville State: OH Zip: 44667 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership			
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date: June 18, 2004	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached			
Additional number(s) attached 🗸 Yes No				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name:Kevin H. Fink (khfink@jonesday.com)	0.440.00			
Internal Address: Jones Day	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$3,140.00 Enclosed			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Zip:<u>44114</u>

June 21, 2004

Date

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

11

501432 (Internal Ref. 599928-000034)

8. Deposit account number:

James R. Mix (jrmix@jonesday.com)

Name of Person Signing

Street Address:

City: Cleveland

9. Signature.

901 Lakeside Avenue

State: OH

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS OWNED BY INTERNATIONAL MULTIFOODS CORPORATION AND U.S. SUBSIDIARIES

ABBREVIATIONS

MBI	Multifoods Brands, Inc. (IMC sub.)
	<u></u>

OWNED U.S. TRADEMARKS

TITLE	STATUS	REG. NO./ APP. NO.	OWNER/ ASSINGEE
"COTTON PICKIN" CORNBREAD"	Registered	2,788,916	МВІ
BAKERS HEAVEN	Registered	1,826,617	MBI
BALLARD	Registered	0,851,547	MBI
BALLARD	Registered	595,284	MBI
BIG IO and Design	Registered	232,924	MBI
BIXMIX (Stylized)	Registered	0,757,473	MBI
BURRUS LIGHT CRUST & Design	Registered	0,762,831	MBI
CABIN HOME	Registered	0,792,343	MBI
CHOCOLATE MANIA	Registered	1,966,620	<u>MBI</u>
CHOCOVIVA!	Registered	1,893,708	MBI
CINDERELLA	Registered	61,906	MBI
CONFETTI FUNFETTI	Registered	2,670,442	<u>MBI</u>
CORNBREAD CREATIONS	Pending	78/200,847	MBI
CORNERSTONE	Registered	1,833,439	MBI
CREAMY SUPREME	Registered	2,813,038	<u>MBI</u>
CREAMY SUPREME	Registered	1,919,083	MBI
DANIEL WEBSTER and Design	Registered	225,824	MBI
DESIGN (Archer Head I)	Registered	0,777,509	MBI
DESIGN (Archer Head II)	Registered	1,020,031	<u> </u>
DESIGN (Cow's Head)	Registered	0,200,923	MBI
DESIGN (Martha White)	Registered	0,883,866	MBI
DESIGN (SYRUP BOTTLE)	Registered	2,345,771	MBI
DOÑA LAPIÑA & Design	Registered	1,890,052	MBI
DOUBLE LINED M Design	Registered	2,341,248	MBI
	Registered	1,798,839	MBI
DUTCH TREAT EASY MASH'D	Registered	2,820,492	MBI

EXTREME FUDGE	Pending	78/205,945	MBI
EXTREME FUDGE CHUNK	Pending	78/215,263	MBI
FARMHOUSE	Registered	1,855,320	MBI
FARMHOUSE & Design	Pending	76/003,115	MBI
FIT FOR A PRINCE	Registered	61,905	MBI
FLAPSTAX (Stylized)	Registered	0,793,750	MBI
FOR THE HUNGRY JACK IN YOUR HOUSE	Pending	78/241,312	MBI
FOR THE HUNGRY JACK IN YOUR HOUSE	Pending	78/241,315	MBI
FUN CELEBRATIONS MADE EASY	Registered	2,525,284	MBI
FUNFETTI	Pending	78/211,286	MBI
FUNFETTI	Registered	2,629,396	MBI
FUNFETTI	Registered	2,200,591	MBI
FUNFETTI	Registered	1,593,288	MBI
FUNFETTI CAKE MIX	Registered	1,593,289	MBI
FUNFISH FUNFETTI	Registered	2,670,443	MBI
GLADIOLA	Registered	1,469,282	MBI
GLADIOLA & Design	Registered	0,825,031	MBI
GOLDRIM and Design	Registered	246,587	MBI
GOLDRIM and Design	Registered	248,604	MBI
GOOD 'N MOIST	Registered	1,550,390	MBI
GOODNESS GRACIOUS, IT'S GOOD	Registered	0,879,581	MBI
GOODNESS GRACIOUS, IT'S GOOD!	Pending	78/188,096	MBI
HAY MARKET	Registered	0,876,687	MBI
HEARTY BAKED	Pending	78/193,487	<u> </u>
HENKEL'S	Registered	224,211	MBI
HI-DEMAND	Registered	1,486,369	<u> </u>
HIGH-M	Registered	1,828,455	<u>MBI</u>
HOT RIZE (Stylized)	Registered	0,634,147	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	0,807,335	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	1,673,056	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	0,844,695	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	0,829,863	MBI
HUNGRY JACK (Stylized)	Registered	0,339,297	MBI
IM Design	Registered	1,051,674	MBI
JAMCO	Registered	1,159,339	MBI
JAMCO	Registered	2,540,049	MBI

IM DANDY & Design	Registered	1,198,172	MBI
KEYNOTE and (Shield Design)	Registered	134,431	MBI
LA PINA	Registered	0,330,485	MBI
LIGHT CRUST	Registered	0,502,439	MBÏ
LIGHT CRUST	Registered	0,050,479	MBI
LIGHT CRUST & Design (Woman)	Registered	0,615,415	MBI
LITTLE PRINCESS & Design	Registered	0,767,929	MBI
MAKE IT DELICIOUS. MAKE IT FARMHOUSE	Pending	78/652,832	MBI
MARTHA WHITE	Pending	78/197,628	<u>М</u> ВЇ
MARTHA WHITE	Registered	0,884,253	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design	Registered	0,726,321	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design (Woman with Pic 1)	Registered	1,587,017	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design (Woman with Pie 2)	Registered	1,587,016	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design (Young Girl)	Registered	1,648,967	MBI
MARTHA WHITE COTTON PICKIN' (Stylized)	Registered	0,838,893	MBI
MARTHA WHITE, A SOUTHERN FAMILY TRADITION	Pending	78/188,102	MBI
MARTHA WHITE'S CEE-LECT & Design	Registered	0,634,918	MBI
MOIST SUPREME	Pending	78/21 <u>1,</u> 348	MBI
MOIST SUPREME	Registered	1,910,878	MBI
MOTHER'S BEST	Registered	0,798,613	MBI
MOTHER'S BEST	Registered	0,697,877	MBI
MOTHER'S BEST (Stylized)	Registered	0,678,544	<u>MBI</u>
MULTIFOODS	Registered	958,641	MBI
MULTIFOODS and Design	Registered	1,822,991	MBI
MULTIFOODS BAKERY PRODUCTS SINCE 1892 and Design	Registered	1,872,643	MBI
MULTIFOODS AND DESIGN (NEW LOGO)	Pending	78/266,038	MBI
MULTIFOODS DISTRIBUTION and Design	Registered	2,477,150	MBI
MULTIFOODS MAGIC	Pending	78/244,001	MBI
NORSEMAN	Registered	1,783,558	MBI
OMEGA & Design	Registered	0,856,147	<u>M</u> BI
PET	Registered	0,728,611	MBI
PET (Stylized II)	Registered	0,088,285	MBI

PET COOLIE	Registered	2,681,160	MBI
RADIANCE ROSE	Registered	843,388	MBI
RED BAND	Registered	1,457,655	MBI
RED BAND & Design	Registered	0,230,032	MBÏ
ROBIN HOOD	Registered	0,132,001	MBI
ROBIN HOOD	Registered	1,250,616	MBI
ROBIN HOOD (Stylized)	Registered	1,250,615	<u>M</u> BI
ROBIN HOOD and Design (Head Design)	Registered	0,680,113	MBI
SEAL OF MINNESOTA	Registered	611,828	<u>M</u> BI
SEGÓ	Registered	0,854,748	MBI
SEGO & Design	Registered	084,441	MBI
SHIP DESIGN	Registered	1,317,247	<u>MBI</u>
SHOP PRIDE	Registered	1,113,721	MBI
SNACKBATCH	Pending	78/201,617	MBI.
SNOWDRIFT	Registered	0,136,636	MBI
SNOWDRIFT & Design	Registered	67,061	MBI
SOFTASILK (Stylized)	Registered	0,208,874	MBI
SPUDFLAKES OLD FASHIONED GOOD NEW FANGLED EASY & Design	Registered	0,828,935	MBI
STAR D'LIGHTS	Registered	2,134,556	<u>MBI</u>
STAR-DEMAND	Registered	1,551,168	MBI
STARS & STRIPES	Pending	76/421,510	MBI
STARS & STRIPES	Pending	76/368,208	MBI
THE DIARY GOODNESS PEOPLE	Pending	78/178,112	MBI
THE PERFORMANCE BEHIND THE PROMISE	Registered	1,834,831	MBI
TREAT TOPPERS	Pending	78/200,837	MBI
TUNNEL OF FUDGE	Pending	78/231,673	MBI
TUNNEL OF LEMON	Pending	78/231,676	MBI
ULTRA WHITE	Registered	1,087,129	<u></u>
ULTRA-RISE	Registered	2,043,231	MBI
VELVET	Registered	1,098,932	MBI
WHO IS YOUR HUNGRY JACK?	Pending	78/197,451	MBI

DISCHARGE OF RECORDED SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (INTERNATIONAL MULTIFOODS CORPORATION) (Multifoods Brands, Inc.)

WHEREAS, by an Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated August 8, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") International Multifoods Corporation ("IMC") granted a security interest in the United States trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Collateral") to U.S. Bank National Association, as U.S. collateral agent (hereinafter referred to as the "Secured Party"), in order to secure repayment of certain amounts then owing to the Secured Party (herein called the "Indebtedness").

AND WHEREAS the Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (herein referred to as the "U.S. Trademark Office") and such recordation is dated October 14, 2003 and is located on Reel 002732 at Frame 0001 of the U.S. Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, to all who it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the payment to the Secured Party of the full amount of the Indebtedness, the Secured Party hereby (a) releases and discharges all the security interests granted by the Security Agreement, being the security interests granted in respect of the trademarks and all other Collateral and (b) acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the Security Agreement is discharged, released and terminated and of no further force or effect.

[the remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

Executed at Monneyolis, MN this 18th day of June, 2004.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS U.S. COLLATERAL AGENT

(Authorized signatory)

David A. Draxler, Vice President

(Print name and title)

EXHIBIT A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS OWNED BY INTERNATIONAL MULTIFOODS CORPORATION AND U.S. SUBSIDIARIES

ABBREVIATIONS

_	
MBI	Multifoods Brands, Inc. (IMC sub.)

OWNED U.S. TRADEMARKS

TITLE	STATUS	REG. NO./ APP. NO.	OWNER/ ASSINGEE
"COTTON PICKIN" CORNBREAD"	Registered	2,788,916	MBI
BAKERS HEAVEN	Registered	1,826,617	MBI
BALLARD	Registered	0,851,547	MBI
BALLARD	Registered	595,284	MBI
BIG JO and Design	Registered	232,924	MBI
BIXMIX (Stylized)	Registered	0,757,473	MBĬ
BURRUS LIGHT CRUST & Design	Registered	0,762,831	MBI
CABIN HOME	Registered	0,792,343	MBI
CHOCOLATE MANIA	Registered	1,966,620	MBI
CHOCOLATE MANUE	Registered	1,893,708	MBI
CINDERELLA	Registered	61,906	MBI
CONFETTI FUNFETTI	Registered	2,670,442	MBI
CORNBREAD CREATIONS	Pending	78/200,847	<u>MBI</u>
CORNERSTONE	Registered	1,833,439	MB1
CREAMY SUPREME	Registered	2,813,038	MBI
CREAMY SUPREME	Registered	1,919,083	MBI
DANIEL WEBSTER and Design	Registered	225,824	<u>MBI</u>
DESIGN (Archer Head I)	Registered	0,777,509	MBI
DESIGN (Archer Head II)	Registered	1,020,031	MBI
DESIGN (Cow's Head)	Registered	0,200,923	MBI
DESIGN (Cow's Fleat) DESIGN (Martha White)	Registered	0,883,866	MBI
DESIGN (SYRUP BOTTLE)	Registered	2,345,771	MBI
DOÑA LAPIÑA & Design	Registered	1,890,052	MBí
DOUBLE LINED M Design	Registered	2,341,248	MBI
	Registered	1,798,839	MBI
DUTCH TREAT EASY MASH'D	Registered	2,820,492	MBI

TRADEMARK 2 of 5

REEL: 002874 FRAME: 0609

EXTREME FUDGE	Pending	78/205,945	MBI
EXTREME FUDGE CHUNK	Pending	78/215,263	MBI
FARMHOUSE	Registered	1,855,320	MBI
FARMHOUSE & Design	Pending	76/003,115	<u>MBI</u>
FIT FOR A PRINCE	Registered	61,905	MBI
FLAPSTAX (Stylized)	Registered	0,793,750	<u>MBI</u>
FOR THE HUNGRY JACK IN YOUR HOUSE	Pending	78/241,312	MBI
FOR THE HUNGRY JACK IN YOUR HOUSE	Pending	78/241,315	MBI
FUN CELEBRATIONS MADE EASY	Registered	2,525,284	MBI
FUNFETTI	Pending	78/211,286	MBI
FUNFETTI	Registered	2,629,396	MBI
FUNFETTI	Registered	2,200,591	MBI
FUNFETTI	Registered	1,593,288	MBI
FUNFETTI CAKE MIX	Registered	1,593,289	MBI
FUNFISH FUNFETTI	Registered	2,670,443	MBI
GLADIOLA	Registered	1,469,282	MBI
GLADIOLA & Design	Registered	0,825,031	MBI
GOLDRIM and Design	Registered	246,587	MBI
GOLDRIM and Design	Registered	248,604	MBI
GOOD 'N MOIST	Registered	1,550,390	MBI
GOODNESS GRACIOUS, IT'S	Registered	0,879,581	мві
GOODNESS GRACIOUS, IT'S GOOD!	Pending	78/188,096	MBI
HAY MARKET	Registered	0,876,687	MBI
HEARTY BAKED	Pending	78/193,487	<u>M</u> BI
HENKEL'S	Registered	224,211	MBI
HI-DEMAND	Registered	1,486,369	<u>MB</u> I
HIGH-M	Registered	1,828,455	MBI
HOT RIZE (Stylized)	Registered	0,634,147	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	0,807,335	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	1,673,056	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	0,844,695	MBI
HUNGRY JACK	Registered	0,829,863	MBÏ
HUNGRY JACK (Stylized)	Registered	0,339,297	MBI
	Registered	1,051,674	MBI
IM Design	Registered	1,159,339	MBI
JAMCO	Registered	2,540,049	MBI

IIM DANDY & Design	Registered	1,198,172	MBI
KEYNOTE and (Shield Design)	Registered	134,431	MBI
LA PINA	Registered	0,330,485	MBI
LIGHT CRUST	Registered	0,502,439	MBI
LIGHT CRUST	Registered	0,050,479	MBI
LIGHT CRUST & Design (Woman)	Registered	0,615,415	MBI
LITTLE PRINCESS & Design	Registered	0,767,929	MBI
MAKE IT DELICIOUS, MAKE IT FARMHOUSE	Pending	78/652,832	MBÍ
MARTHA WHITE	Pending	78/197,628	<u>MBI</u>
MARTHA WHITE	Registered	0,884,253	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design	Registered	0,726,321	<u>MBI</u>
MARTHA WHITE & Design (Woman with Pie 1)	Registered	1,587,017	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design (Woman with Pie 2)	Registered	1,587,016	MBI
MARTHA WHITE & Design (Young Girl)	Registered	1,648,967	MBI
MARTHA WHITE COTTON PICKIN' (Stylized)	Registered	0,838,893	MBI
MARTHA WHITE, A SOUTHERN FAMILY TRADITION	Pending	78/188,102	MBI
MARTHA WHITE'S CEE-LECT & Design	Registered	0,634,918	MBI
MOIST SUPREME	Pending	78/211,348	<u>M</u> BI
MOIST SUPREME	Registered	1,910,878	MBI
MOTHER'S BEST	Registered	0,798,613	MBI
MOTHER'S BEST	Registered	0,697,877	MBĬ
MOTHER'S BEST (Stylized)	Registered	0,678,544	MBI
MULTIFOODS	Registered	958,641	MBĭ
MULTIFOODS and Design	Registered	1,822,991	MBI
MULTIFOODS and Design MULTIFOODS BAKERY PRODUCTS SINCE 1892 and Design	Registered	1,872,643	MBI
MULTIFOODS AND DESIGN (NEW LOGO)	Pending	78/266,038	МВІ
MULTIFOODS DISTRIBUTION and Design	Registered	2,477,150	MBI
MULTIFOODS MAGIC	Pending	78/244,001	MBI
NORSEMAN	Registered	1,783,558	MBI
OMEGA & Design	Registered	0,856,147	MBI
	Registered	0,728,611	MBI
PET (Stylized II)	Registered	0,088,285	MBI

PET COOLIE	Registered	2,681,160	MBI
RADIANCE ROSE	Registered	843,388	MBI
RED BAND	Registered	1,457,655	MBI
RED BAND & Design	Registered	0,230,032	MBI
RÓBIN HOOD	Registered	0,132,001	MBI
ROBIN HOOD	Registered	1,250,616	MBI
ROBIN HOOD (Stylized)	Registered	1,250,615	MBI
ROBIN HOOD and Design (Head Design)	Registered	0,680,113	MBI
SEAL OF MINNESOTA	Registered	611,828	MBI
SEGO	Registered	0,854,748	MBI
SEGO & Design	Registered	084,441	MBI
SHIP DESIGN	Registered	1,317,247	MBI
SHOP PRIDE	Registered	1,113,721	MBI
SNACKBATCH	Pending	78/201,617	MBI
SNOWDRIFT	Registered	0,136,636	MBI
SNOWDRIFT & Design	Registered	67,061	MBI
SOFTASILK (Stylized)	Registered	0,208,874	MBI
SPUDFLAKES OLD FASHIONED GOOD NEW FANGLED EASY & Design	Registered	0,828,935	MBI
STAR D'LIGHTS	Registered	2,134,556	MBI
STAR-DEMAND	Registered	1,551,168	MBI
STARS & STRIPES	Pending	76/421,510	MBI
STARS & STRIPES	Pending	76/368,208	мві
THE DIARY GOODNESS PEOPLE	Pending	78/178,112	MBI
THE PERFORMANCE BEHIND THE PROMISE	Registered	1,834,831	MBI
TREAT TOPPERS	Pending	78/200,837	MBI
TUNNEL OF FUDGE	Pending	78/231,673	MBI
TUNNEL OF LEMON	Pending	78/231,676	MBI
ULTRA WHITE	Registered	1,087,129	MBI
ULTRA-RISE	Registered	2,043,231	MBI
VELVET	Registered	1,098,932	MBI
WHO IS YOUR HUNGRY JACK?	Pending	78/197,451	MBI

5 of 5 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/21/2004 REEL: 002874 FRAME: 0612